

OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLALAWIGAN SECRETARY

January 25, 2021

DR. VALERIANO JESUS V. LOPEZ Regional Director Department of Health-Regional Office 1 Brgy. Parian, San Fernando City, La Union

Dear Sir:

The Sangguniang Panlalawigan of Pangasinan, during its Regular (web-based/online) Session held last January 18, 2021, has approved Provincial Resolution No. 122-2021, entitled:

"INVITING THE REGIONAL DIRECTOR OF THE DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH, THE PROVINCIAL HEALTH OFFICER, PROVINCIAL DISASTER RISK REDUCTION AND MANAGEMENT OFFICER AND PROVINCIAL DIRECTOR OF PANGASINAN POLICE PROVINCIAL OFFICE TO A QUESTION HOUR OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLALAWIGAN DURING ITS FEBRUARY 1, 2021 REGULAR (PHYSICAL) SESSION TO UPDATE THE BODY ON THE PROGRAMS BEING UNDERTAKEN BY THE REGIONAL AND PROVINCIAL INTER-AGENCY TASK FORCES TO CONTAIN THE SURGE OF COVID-19 CASES IN THE PROVINCE OF PANGASINAN"

copy of which is hereto attached for your perusal.

Relative thereto, may we cordially invite you to attend the Regular (Physical) Session of the Sangguniang Panlalawigan on said date at 10:00 a.m., to be held at the Training Center II, Capitol Compound, Lingayen, Pangasinan.

Your presence will go a long way to help the Sanggunian in the enactment of legislative measures to further enhance the health services for the people of Pangasinan especially during this time of public health crisis.

Thank you and more power!

Very truly/yours. NAVA-PEREZ to the Sanggunian

EBR/rev









OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLALAWIGAN SECRETARY

CERTIFICATION

TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:

THIS IS TO CERTIFY that at the regular session duly constituted of the Sangguniang Panlalawigan, Province of Pangasinan, held on January 18, 2021 at Lingayen, Pangasinan, the following provincial resolution was approved:

Authored by SP Member Jeremy Agerico B. Rosario

PROVINCIAL RESOLUTION NO. 122-2021

INVITING THE REGIONAL DIRECTOR OF THE DEPARTMENT PROVINCIAL HEALTH OF HEALTH, THE **OFFICER.** PROVINCIAL DISASTER RISK REDUCTION AND MANAGEMENT OFFICER AND PROVINCIAL DIRECTOR OF PANGASINAN POLICE PROVINCIAL OFFICE TO A QUESTION HOUR OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLALAWIGAN DURING ITS FEBRUARY 1, 2021 REGULAR (PHYSICAL) SESSION TO UPDATE THE BODY ON THE PROGRAMS BEING UNDERTAKEN BY THE REGIONAL AND **PROVINCIAL INTER-AGENCY TASK FORCES TO CONTAIN THE** SURGE OF COVID-19 CASES IN THE PROVINCE OF PANGASINAN

WHEREAS, the Sangguniang Panlalawigan is expressing grave concern over the alarming increase of confirmed COVID-19 cases for the past weeks in the Province of Pangasinan;

WHEREAS, at present, there have been active 712 COVID-19 cases reported in various parts of the Province;

WHEREAS, recently, it has been reported also that the Province of Pangasinan was among the provinces with the most number of COVID-19 cases in the whole country;

WHEREAS, some of the issues and concerns that might crop up during the Question Hour are the following: the effectiveness and efficiency of contact tracing in the Province, causes for the non-operation of the Pangasinan Molecular Diagnostics Laboratory until now, possibility of availment of freezer wherein to hold a PUI's deceased body while awaiting the result of a swab test, and implementation of border control points;

WHEREAS, the Sangguniang Panlalawigan, in collaboration with the Inter-Agency Task Forces and the Philippine National Police, will continue to look for ways and means to enact and pass legislative measures to combat COVID-19;









OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLALAWIGAN SECRETARY

Provincial Resolution No. 122-2021 Page 2

> WHEREAS, the invitation is just a series of Questions Hours being conducted by the Sangguniang Panlalawigan in order to gather needed information for effective legislation of the Board;

> WHEREFORE, in view of the foregoing, on motion of SP Member Jeremy Agerico B. Rosario, duly seconded, it was -

RESOLVED, by the Sangguniang Panlalawigan in session assembled to invite, as they are hereby invited, the Regional Director of the Department of Health, the Provincial Health Officer, Provincial Disaster Risk Reduction and Management Officer, and Provincial Director of Pangasinan Police Provincial Office to a Question Hour of the Sangguniang Panlalawigan during its February 1, 2021 Regular (Physical) Session to update the Body on the programs being undertaken by the Regional and Provincial Inter-Agency Task Forces to contain the surge of COVID-19 cases in the Province of Pangasinan;

RESOLVED FURTHER, that copies of this resolution be furnished to Dr. Valeriano Jesus V. Lopez, Regional Director, Department of Health; Dr. Ana Ma. Teresa S. de Guzman, Provincial Health Officer; Col. Rhodyn Luchinvar O. Oro, Provincial Disaster Risk Reduction and Management Officer; and Police Colonel Ronald V. Gayo, Provincial Director, Pangasinan Police Provincial Office, for their information and guidance.

CERTIFIED BY:

NAVA-PEREZ Secretary to the Sanggunian

ATTESTED:

I 🖤 PANGASINAN

DG. LAMBINO MARK R ice Governor (Presiding Officer)

